

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A
CCIA,

Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS

Respondent,

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF
AND TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ERIC GOLDMAN AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Jonathan P. Schneller
Aaron Henson
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tod Cohen
Counsel of Record
Amanda Estep
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2610
tcohen@omm.com

Rachel A. Chung
Joshua A. Goode
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	1
Background.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. HB 20’s mandatory editorial transparency requirements violate the First Amendment	4
II. HB 20’s editorial transparency requirements are not like disclosure requirements in other commercial contexts	6
III. HB 20’s disclosure requirements are impermissibly invasive.....	8
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2
<i>S.E.C. v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F. 3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 9

Statutes

2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 2d Called Sess. Ch. 3, § 1	6
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051(a).....	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051(b).....	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103(a).....	3, 4
